
Date 05.12.2024 

Corrigendum - 4 

for Amendments/ Corrections in RFP published on GeM on 03.08.2024 

Title : RFP for Selection of Vendor for Supply of Tool Kits 

for Washerman (Dhobi) under PM Vishwakarma Scheme 

 

Bidders are to consider RFP with following amendment/correction for 

submitting their Proposal 

S. 
No. 

Ref. in RFP Existing Description in 
RFP 

Description of Amendment 
/Correction to be 

considered in RFP 

1. Refer  
i. Para 4.4 (a) of 

ITB in RFP 
document and  

ii. Corrigendum 
– 1 dated 

06.08.2024 

“ 4.4 Experience and Past 
Performance:  

 
a. The bidder or OEM should 

have sold at least 22,500 
numbers of “toolkits of 
similar trade” to any 
Central/State 
Government/ 
CPSU/SPSU, in any one 
of the last five Financial 
Years (i.e. 2018-19 to 
2022-23).”  
“Toolkits of Similar Trade” 
has been defined in para 
1(xix) of Terms & 
Conditions. 
{Details must be filled in 

/ submitted as per 

Annexure-V(A)} 

OR 
 

The bidder or OEM should 

have sold at least 22,500 

numbers of each 

tools/items (same 

tool/item of any 

specifications) for which 

MAF is required as 

specified in this RFP to 

Central/State 

Government/CPSU/SPSU

/Private/Retail/any other 

Institution in any one of 

the last five Financial 

The Experience & Past 
Performance criteria is revised 
for quantity and to include 
current year of experience 
also. The para is to be read as 
below: 

 
“ 4.4 Experience and Past 

Performance:  
 
a. The bidder or OEM should 

have sold at least 15,000 
numbers of “toolkits of 
similar trade” to any 
Central/State Government/ 
CPSU/SPSU, in any one of 
the last five Financial Years 
(i.e. 2019-20 to 2023-24) or 
in current Financial Year 
upto the date of 
publishing of RFP.”  
“Toolkits of Similar Trade” 
has been defined in para 
1(xix) of Terms & 
Conditions. 
{Details must be filled in / 

submitted as per 

Annexure-V(A)} 

OR 
 

The bidder or OEM should 

have sold at least 15,000 

numbers of washing 

machines (of any 

specifications) to 

Central/State/Government/

CPSU/SPSU/Private/Retail



Years (i.e. 2018-19 to 

2022-23). 

{Details must be filled 

in / submitted as per 

Annexure-V(B)}”  

 

/any other Institution in any 

one of the last five Financial 

Years (i.e. 2019-20 to 

2023-24) or in current 

Financial Year upto the 

date of publishing of RFP. 

{Details must be filled 

in / submitted as per 

Annexure-V(B)}”  

 

2. Refer para at 
S.No. 4.6 of ITB 

4.6 Compliance with Make 
in India Requirement:  
All the tools/items 
supplied in the tool kits 
mentioned in the RFP 
must be complying with 
the Make in India 
requirement for at least 
class II local suppliers i.e. 
product has local content 
more than 20% for each 
of the tools/items. In this 
regard, bidder shall 
submit confirmation as 
per Annexure-VI & 
Annexure-VII. 

4.6 Compliance with Make 
in India Requirement:  
All the tools/items supplied 
in the tool kits mentioned in 
the RFP must be 
complying with the Make in 
India requirement for at 
least class I local suppliers 
i.e. product has local 
content more than 50% for 
each of the tools/items. In 
this regard, bidder shall 
submit confirmation as per 
Annexure-VI & Annexure-
VII. 

3. Refer para at 
S.No. 7(i) of 

T&C 

The last para under clause 
7(i) related to  

Warranty and Guarantee: 

The vendor shall maintain a 
help desk to address the 
queries/issues/complaints 
raised by beneficiaries 
pertaining to the tools/ items 
of the toolkit including 
warranty. The Vendor shall 
provide details of complaints 
registered through the Help 
Desk to the Facilitator on 
daily basis in a mutually 
agreed format. 

 

The last para under clause 
7(i) related to  

Warranty and Guarantee is 
appended and revised 
below: 

The vendor shall maintain a 
help desk to address the 
queries/issues/complaints 
raised by beneficiaries 
pertaining to the tools/ items 
of the toolkit including 
warranty. The Vendor shall 
provide details of complaints 
registered through the Help 
Desk to the Facilitator on 
daily basis in a mutually 
agreed format. OEM should 
have atleast one Customer 
Support No. operable with 
human interface and video 
chat support during 
working hours. 



 

4. Refer point 11 
under Amended 
Description for 

Technical 
Specifications of 

Washing 
Machine in 

Corrigendum -3 
dated 

28.10.2024 

Refer point 11 under 
Amended Description for 
Technical Specifications of 
Washing Machine in 
Corrigendum – 3 as below: 

11. Motor Warranty Minimum 
5 year on wash motor and 
Minimum 2 year on spin 
motor  

The point no. 11 is to be 
treated as deleted from 
Annexure-I & Annexure-VIII 

 

All other terms & conditions in RFP remain unchanged. 

 

This Corrigendum forming the part of RFP document shall be signed & stamped by 

authorised signatory of the Bidder and be submitted along with Technical Proposal. 

 

 

-sd- 

D.G.M.,(C&P) 

National Small Industries Corporation Limited 

 


